in the BAU, to approximately 50% of the projected emissions factor
by 2050, then HRM’s community wide emissions would reduce by
approximately 26%.

In a scenario that represents a large shift towards electricity (eg. in a
low carbon scenario), the impact of the grid emissions factor will play
an even larger role. It will be fundamental, and a large opportunity, in
that type of scenario, for the emissions of both existing and new
capacity to remain low; as this would have a significant impact on
emissions reductions. , or the electrification approach will be at risk
from a greenhouse gas emissions perspective.

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/OFAT

Table S-1. BAU sensitivity analysis variables and results.

ENERGY
Impact: relative to BAU in

2050

EMISSIONS
Impact: relative to BAU in

2050
+/- GJ +/- % +/- kt CO2e +/- %

Variable Modeling assumption Comment BAU Energy 2050 =
52.8 million GJ

BAU Emissions 2050 =
3.9 Mt CO2e

Demographics and buildings
Decrease population &
employment

-10% dwelling units with reduced population by 2050
-10% non-residential floorspace with reduced employment
by 2050

Considers the impact of slower population
and building growth than currently
projected.

-340,200  -0.6%  -24,200  -0.6%

Increase population &
employment

+10% dwelling units with increased population by 2050
+10% NR floorspace with increased employment by 2050

Considers the impact of faster population
and building growth than currently
projected.

340,400  0.6%  24,200  0.6%

Heating degree days (HDD)
Hold HDD fixed Keep number of heating degree days fixed at baseline value. Considers the impact of the climate not

warming as fast as currently projected, ie.
stays constant.

2,067,200  3.9%  126,100  3.3%

Decrease HDD +
increase CDD

Incrementally decrease number of heating degree days, so
that by 2050, there are 10% less HDD compared with BAU.
Incrementally increase the number of cooling degree days,
so that by 2050, there are 10% more CDD compared with
BAU

Considers the impact of the climate
warming faster than currently projected.

-2,939,900  -5.6%  -179,100  -4.6%

Grid electricity emissions factor (EF)

Decrease EF Decrease EF to 182 g CO2e/kWh in 2050 (50% decrease
compared with BAU 364 g CO2e/kWh in 2050).

Considers the impact of the grid cleaning
up faster than currently assumed in BAU